

No. 11-864

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

SHERON KORPUS  
KASOWITZ, BENSON,  
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, N.Y. 10019  
(212) 506-1700

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK A. PERRY  
SCOTT P. MARTIN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE PARTIES HAVE NOT SETTLED .....	2
II. COMCAST PROPERLY PRESERVED ITS CHALLENGES .....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT COMMON QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE .....	8
A. DR. MCCLAVE’S MODEL DOES NOT ISOLATE DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE ONLY REMAINING LIABILITY THEORY .....	9
B. DR. MCCLAVE’S MODEL SUFFERS FROM FATAL METHODOLOGICAL FLAWS .....	16
C. THE NEED FOR PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE DAMAGES ON AN INDIVIDUALIZED BASIS PRECLUDES CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Craftsman Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	1
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	12, 16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5, 17, 20
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	22

<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	7
<i>Mason v. Okla. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 115 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Mead v. Independence Ass'n</i> , 684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Meilleur v. Strong</i> , 682 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	8
<i>Okla. City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	7
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1, 4, 17, 22
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) (en banc).....	19, 21

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43.....4  
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....16, 17, 18  
Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....4  
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Reference Manual on  
Scientific Evidence* (3d ed. 2011) .....10  
William Shakespeare, *Hamlet* .....14
